City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

RECEI

s £
PURCHASIHG U

o0cT -5 P 1221

{

/ED

pPARTHENT

Contract Modification 3

Aqua Ammonia

Heritage Systems, Inc.

Michael Long

2471 Solano Avenue, #141

Napa, CA 94558

E-mail: mlong @heritagesystemsinc.com

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Modification
Original contract

1

Start
date

03-01-2009

03-01-2011

03-01-2011

03-01-2013

End
date

02-28-2011

02-29-2012

02-29-2013

02-29-2014

This modification 3 changes the contract as follows:

It extends the contract for an additional 12 months, ending 02-28-2014.

$ 1,000,000

$ 2,500,000

N/C

N/C

Date: September 26, 2012

Buyer Name: Jeannie Louie

Term contract: 66502

City Blanket No. BPSF00003529

Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount:  $ 2,500,000.00
Amount Other changes

1) Extends Contract 12 months

2) Increased “Not to Exceed Amount
by $1,500,000

3) Update General Condition #29,
“Submitting False Claims;
Monetary Penalties”

4) Update General Condition #59,
First Source Hiring Program

1) Extends Contract 12 months
2) Update Contact Conditions

1) Extends Contract 12 months
2) Update Contract Conditions

Update Electronic Payment to Bid and Contract Conditions. See Attachment A.

All other prices, terms and conditions remain the same.

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files.

Page 1 of 3

P-280 (11/20-09)



Approved by the City:

Approved by Contractor:

Name and Title:

CI T 9l

Jaci Fo\lg,/ﬁirecto and Purchaser Date

Signature / Date

Page 2 of 3

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files. P-280 (11/20-09)

sl f@/ 2 / 20(1



Attachment A

Contract No, 66502
Contract Modification No.3

Aqua Ammonia

Heritage Systems , Inc.

1) Note the following Bid and Contract Condition has been updated to the Contract as follows:

Getting paid for goods and/or services from the City:

L. Beginning January 2012, all City vendors receiving new contracts, contract renewals,
or contract extensions must sign up to receive electronic payments through Paymode-X, the City’s
third party service that provides Automated Clearing House (ACH) payments.

2. Electronic payments are processed every business day and are safe and secure.

3. To sign up for electronic payments, visit www.sfgov.org/ach.
4, The following information is required to sign up:
a. The enroller must be their company’s authorized financial representative.
b. The company’s legal name, main telephone number and all physical and
remittance addresses used by the company
c. The company's U.S. federal employer identification number (EIN) or Social
Security number (if they are a sole proprietor)
d. The company's bank account information, including routing and account
numbers
If you have questions, please email: ACH.Support@sfgov.org

Page 3 of 3

Sign and retumn one original. The duplicate original is for your files. P-280 (11/20-09)



City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department RE
City Hall, Room 430 PURCHAST)
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

CEIVED
G DEPARTMENT

LINOV [0 Py 2: 02

Contract Modification 2

Aqua Ammonia

Heritage Systems, Inc. Date: October 31, 2011
Michael Long Buyer Name: Jeannie Louie
2471 Solano Avenue, #141 Term contract: 66502
Napa, CA 94558 City Blanket No. BPSF00003529
E-mail: mlong@heritagesystemsinc.com Type: ~ Indefinite quantity
Not-to-exceed amount:  $ 2,500,000.00
The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:
Start End
Modification date date Amount Other changes
Original contract 03-01-2009 02-28-2011 $ 1,000,000
1 03-01-2009 02-29-2012 $2,500,000 1) Extends Contract 12 months
2) Increased “Not to Exceed Amount
by $1,500,000
3) Update General Condition #29,
“Submitting False Claims;
Monetary Penalties”
4) Update General Condition #59,
First Source Hiring Program
2 03-01-2009 02-29-2013 N/C 1) Extends Contract 12 months

2) Update Contact Conditions
This modification 2 changes the contract as follows:

It extends the contract for additional 12 months, ending 02-29-2013.
Add Electronic Payment to Bid and Contract Conditions. See Attachment A.

All other prices, terms and conditions remain the same.

Aipproved by the City: " y /
Jac ;0 g, ngDirector Date
“ / - 2 /
L7 i!/'7 1
Approved by Contractor: o
Signatlire Date

Name and title

e b [ édnj;, %fig/ksér; 7

P-280 (11/20-09)

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files.



Attachment A

Contract No. 66502
Contract Modification No.2

Aqua Ammonia

Heritage Systems , Inc.

Page 1

1) Note the following Bid and Contract Condition has been added to the Contract as follows:

Electronic payment. The City and County of San Francisco (City) uses Bank of America’s PayMode-X
system to pay invoices electronically and not by check whenever possible. The City makes PayMode-X
payments every business day, but prints and mails paper checks only one day a week. So the City
encourages you —and it is greatly to your benefit — to enroll in PayMode-X now.

There is no cost to you to enroll in PayMode-X, and you get the same information electronically from
PayMode-X that you would get on the City’s check stub.

For more information, please visit the Controller's website at:
http://sfcontroller.org/index.aspx?page==85
If you have questions, please call:

Steve W. Lee, Controller’s Office (415) 554-7591

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files. P-280 (11/20-09)



Dec.

2010 11:21AM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL No. 1538 P, 2

~ City and Comnty of San Franclsco

Office of Contyagt Adiministration
Purchasing Deparimeny

Cily I{all, Room 430 :

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodleit Plate
Snn l"mnoiaco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modlﬂcatlon 1

Aqun Atmmbonin

Ilm'ltaga Systems, Inc. _ Da‘tei November 1, 2010
Michael Long Buyer Namg: Jennnie Louie
2471 Sblano Avénie, #141 Téim conttilct . 66502
Napa,; CA 94558 City Blanket No. ' BPST00003529
E-mail: mlong@heritagesystémsinc.com “Type: . - Indefinjte quanlity

. Not-to-exceed amount: ~ §2,500,000.00
The history of th't's.contraotland its modifiatlons is as follows:

Start . i DT K -

Modlification dato date . Amvhut  Other ¢hanges
Otiginalcontreet ~ 03-01:2000  02:282011  $ 1,000,000
{ a 03-01-2011 02-29-2012 .fZ,SDH,IJUO 1) Extends Conh ¢t 12 months

2) Incrensed “Not to Bxeeed Amount
by $1,500,000

3) Updato Ucnomj Condilion #129,
“Submitting False Clmms,
Monotary Ponalties”

4) Update Gohélal Conditlon #59,
Fiist Source Hiring Program

Thig modificatlon } changes the contract as follows;
It extended ihe coulrﬂct for addltlonnl 12 monl\hs, guding 02-29-2012
i ingreased ilic "Not to exceed amouul" fvoin $1,000,000 to $2,500, 000,

General Conditlon #29, Submitting False Clnllns Monelmy Pemlues has been.updated uud revised (Sro

Altagliment A).
General Condition #59, Piyat Sourcé l'Ilrhlg Pl‘ogmm hos beeh vpdated and revised (Sce Almchment A).

All other temsy nnd condltluns reinaln (he S(IW
5 Approved by thc Clty: . 9’/ / 2000
_ ' nommi Kelly; Direct }Leéocwmlmscr Date
R | 2~/ ?../ 20/(0

Slgnnlure Dals

I‘J\lc&ﬁat, (m@ P,w,,g,med‘

P-280 (1§/20-09)

Approved by Contrnctox

Nawe and title

Sign wivd retuin ong originnl. The duplicate o_nglnni is fof your flles.

9,2:96kd TSTE-S52-20. 1Wod 4 20:0T 8182-268-23d



Dec,

[. 2010 11:21AM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL | No. 1538 P. 3

Attachment A
* Contract No. 66502
Contragt Modification No.1
Aqua Ammonia
Heritage Systems , Inc.
November 1, 2010
Page 1

1) Note the following Bid and Contract Condition, #29, has been updated:

29.  Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties. Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative
Code §21,35, any contractor, subcontractor or consultant who submits a false claim shall be liable to
the City for thu statutory penalties set forth in that section, The text of Sectron 21.35, ntong with the
entire San Francisco Administrative Code is available on the web at
hitp:/fwww.muncode.com/Library/clientCodePage.aspx?cllentiD=4201. A coritractor, subcontractor
or consultant will be deemed to have submitted a false claim to the City if the contractor,
subcontractor or consultant: () knowingly presents or causes to be presented to an officer or
entployee of the City & false claim or request for payment or approval; (b) ‘knowingly makes, uses,
or causes to be made or used a false record or statemont to get o false claim paid or approved by the
City; (c) conspires to defraud the City by getting a false claim allowed or paid by the Clty; (d)
knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement to conceal, avoid, or
decrease an obligation to pay or transmit money or property to the City; or (e) is a beneficlary of an

. Inadvertent submission of a false claim to the City, subsequently discovers the falsity of the claim,

and foils to disclosc the false elaim to the City within a reasonable time after dmcovery of the false
claim.

2) Note the following General Conditlon, #59 hes been updated

| 59, First Source Hiring Program

A lncorpnratmu of Administrative Code Provlalons by Reference. The provisions of
Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this Section by reference
and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein, Contractor shall comply fully

* with, and be bound by, all of the provislons that apply to this Agreement under such Chapter,

mcludmg but not limited to the remedies provided therein, Capitalized terms wsed in this Section and
not defined In this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such ternis'in Chapter 83,

b,  Firat Source Hiring Agreement. As an essential torm of, and consideration for, any

' contract or property contract with the City, not.exempted by the FSHA, the Contractor shall enter into

a first source hiting agreement ("agreement") with the City, on or before the effective date of the
confract or property contract. Contractors shull also enter into an agreement with the Clty for any
other work that it performs in the City. Such agreement ghall: .

( l) Set appropriate hmng and retention goals for entry level positions. The
employer shall agree to achieve these hiring and retention goals, or, if unable to achieve these goals, -
to establish good faith efforts as to its attempts to do 80, as set fonh in the agreement, The agreement
shall take into consideration the employer's participation in existing job trmmng, referral and/or

" brokerage programs, Within the discretion of the FSHA, subject to appropriate modifications,

participation in such programs may be certified as meeting the requirements of this Chapter, Failure
elther to achidve tho specified goal, or to establish good faith efforts wlll constltute noncompliance
and will subject the employer to the proyisions of Section 83.10 of this Chapter.

Sign and return one orlgial, The duplicalc original la for your files, o P-260.(71/20:09)

9-ga6kd 1STE-GG2-20L 1 Wod 40:0T B182-28-03d



Dec.

2010 T1:21AM GSA-OCA CITY HALL _ No. (538 P. 4.

Page 2

(2)  Set first source interviewing, reoruitment and hiring mqmremams, which will
provide the San Francisco Workforce Development System with the first opportunity to provide
qualified economioally disadvantaged individuals for consideration for employment for entry level
positions. Employers shall consider all applicatlona of qualified economically disadvantaged
individuals referred by the System for employment; provided however, if the employer utllizes

-nondiscriminatory soreening oriteria, the employer shall haye the sole dmereuon to interview and/or

lire individuats seforred or certified by the San Francisco Workforce Development System as being
qualified economically disadvantaged indlvidual¢, The duration of the first source interviewing :
requirement shall be determined by the FSHA and shall be set forth in each agresment, but shall not
exceed 10 days, During that period, the employer may publicize the entry.level positions in
accordance with the agreement. A need for wrgent or temporary hires must be evalvated, and
appropriate provisions for such a sifuation must be'made in the agreement,

(3  Set appropnata requirements for providing notification of available cntry level

| positions to the San Francisco Workforce Development System so that the System may train and -
. rofer an adequafe paol of qualified economically disadvantaged individuals to participating

employers. Notification should include such information as employment needs by occupational title,
gkills, and/or experience required, the houre required, wage scale and duration of employment,
identification of entry level and training positions, identification of English languags proflelency
requirements, or absence thereof, and the projected schedule and procedures for hiring for each
occupation. Employers should ptovide both long-tenn job need prolecnons and notice bafore
initiating the interviewing and hiring process, These notification requirements will take into
consideration any need to protect the employes's proprietary information,

(4)  Set appropriate record keeping and monitoring requirements. The First Source
Hiring Administration shall develop easy-to-use forms and r¢cord keeping requirements for
docurienting compliance with the agreement, To the groateat extent possible, these requirements
shall utilize the employer’s existing record keeping systems, be nonduplicative, and facilitate a
coordinated flow of information and referrals,

(5).  Establish guidelines for employer good faith efforts to comply with the first

" source hirlng requirements of this Chapter, The FSHA will work with Oty departmonts to dovelop

employer good faith effort requiroments appropriate to the types of coniracts and property cantracts
handled by each department. Employers shall appoint a liaison for dealing with the development and

“implementation of the employer's agrecment. In the event that the FSHA finds that the employer

under a City contract or property contract has taken actions primarily for the purpose of
circumventing the requirements of this Chapter, that employer shall bo subject to'the santions set
forth In Section §3.10 of this Chapter.

(6)  Set the term of the requivements,

7 - Set appropriate enforcement and sﬁncﬁoning standards consistent with this
Chapter, : g A '

(8) - - Set forth the City's obligations to develop training progeams, job applicant
referrals, technical assistance, and information systems that nssist the employer in complying with -
this Chapter. :

Sign and relum onc origlaal, The duplicate orlginal 3y for your filos, . . P-280 (11/20.09)

9 piasey ‘ TSTE-SG2-20). 1 W0 4 /A:91 @182-29-23a



Dec. 1. 2010 11:22AM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL No. 1538 P, 5.
-Pa.ge-B.

(9 Require the dchlopar to include notice of the rcqulrcmcms of t}us Chapter in
leases, subleages, and other occupanay contracts. .

- e, H irlng Decisions. Contractor shall make the final detetmination of whether an
Economically Disadvantagcd Individual referred by the System is "qualifled" for the position.

d. Exceptlunu Upon application by Employer, the I‘:rst Source Hiring Administration
" may grant an exception to any or all of the requirements of Chapter 83 in any situation whcre it
concludea that compliance with this Chapter would cause economlo hardship.

e Liquidated Damages. Contractor agrees:
(I)' To be hable to tho City for hqmdated damages as provxded in this sectlon;

@ To be subject to the procedures governing enforoement of breaches of
confracts based on violations of contract provmons required by this Chapter ag set forth in this
section;

: :(3)  That the contractor's commitment to comply wiih this Chapter is a material
element of the City's consideration for this contract; that the failure of the contractor to comply with
the contract provisions required by this Chapter wﬂl cauge harm to the City and the public which is
significent and substantial but extremely difficult to quantity; that the harm fo the City includes not
only the financial cost of funding public assistance programs but algo the ingidious but impossible to
quantify harm that this community and its families suffer a5 & result of unemployment; and that the
assessment of liquidated damages of up to $5,000 for every notice of a new hire for an entry level
position improperly withheld by the contractor from the first source hiring process, as determined by
the PSHA during its first investigation of a contractor, does not exceed o fair estimate of the financial
and other damages that the City suffers as a result of the contractor's fallure to comply with its firat
gourca refarral contractual obligations.

: 4)  That the continved failure by a contractor to comply w;th its ﬂrstsou:co
refexral contractual obligations will canse further significant and substantial harm to the City and the
public, and that a second assegsment of liquidated damages of up to $10,000 for each entry level
position Jmpmper[y withheld from the FSHA, fiom the time of the conolusion of the first,
inyestigation forward, doos not exceed the financlal and other demages that the City suffersasa
result of the contractor’s continued fallum to comply with its first source referral contractunl
Obllgatlons,

(5) Thatin addition ta the éost of investigating alleged violatlons under this
Section, the computation of Ilquldatcd da.mages for purposes of this section is based on the fol[owmg
data;

(a) Tho average length of stay, on public assistance in San Francisco's
County Adult Assistance Program is approximately 41 months at an average monthly gtant of $348
per rionth, totaling approximately $14,379; and

(b) In2004, the retentton rate of adults placcd in employment programs
funded under the Workfores Investment Act for at least the first six months of employment was
84.4%. Since quelified individuals under the First Source program face far fewer barriers to -

8ign nnd retum ono original. The duplicale eriginal Is for your files. P.280 (11/20-09)

9,G:36kEd ISTE-GG2-268Lwod4 - BB:8T B182-28-23d



Dec. 1. 2010 11:22AM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL

7

o 1538 . §
.Page4 |

employment than their counterparty in progtams funded by the Workforce Investment Act, it is
reagonable to conclude that the average length of employment for an individual whom the First
Source Program refers to an employer and who is hired in an entry level position is at least one year; .

.therefore, liquidated damages that total $5,000 for first violations and $10,000 for subscquent
violations as detsrmined by FSHA. constitute a fair, reasonable, and conservative attempt to quantify

the harm caused to the City by the failure of & confractor to comply with its first source referral
contractual obligations. : ' » . ;

(6)  Thatthe failure of contractors to comply with this Chapter, sxcept property
contractors, may be subject to the debarment and monetary penaltics set forth in Sections 6.80 et scq,
of the San Francisco Administrative Code, as well 4a any other remedics available under the contract
or at law; and g : '

Violation of the requirernents of Chapter 83 is subject to an assessment of liquidated damages in the
amount of $5,000 for every new hire for an Entry Level Position improperly withheld from the flret
source hiring process. The assessment of Hquidated damages and the evaluation of any defenses or
mitigating factors shall be made by the FSHA. ' . ‘

1. Subcontracts. A.ny subconfract entered into by Contractor shall require the
subcontractor to comply with the requirements of Chapter 83 and ahall contain contractual
obligations substantially the same as those set forth in this Section.

\

Slgit and return one origine!. The duplicate original Is for your files. - P-280 ([1/20-09)

9,9:38ed TG1E-S62-20L W04 89:@T BTEE-29-03d



